

No. 17-0345

In the Supreme Court of Texas

PATRICIA MOSLEY

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION AND
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-16-00358-CV

ANYA BIDWELL (TX Bar No. 24101516)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Patricia Mosley’s due process rights were violated because she was affirmatively misled by the government, whose regulations and actions prevented her from filing a motion for rehearing.	5
A. Misleading notices on how to appeal an adverse administrative ruling are unconstitutional.	6
B. It is unconstitutional to charge a person with knowledge of a statute when the officially promulgated regulation (on which the person relied) is inconsistent with that statute.	10
II. Patricia Mosley’s due process rights were violated because the notice provided to her was constitutionally inadequate.	12
A. If nothing in a notice alerts an individual to the need to inquire further into the substance of the law, it is constitutionally inadequate.	13
B. The notice to Ms. Mosley was constitutionally inadequate because it contained misrepresentations.	16
III. Patricia Mosley’s due process rights were violated because it is not consistent with traditional notions of fair play and justice to have higher expectations of an individual than of the government.	21
PRAYER	25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Burks-Marshall v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7, 10
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	22
<i>Gilbert v. Shalala</i> , 45 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir. 1995).....	7, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, no writ)	22, 23
<i>Klumb v. Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	4
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loudermilk v. Barnhart</i> , 290 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Mosley v. Tex. Health and Hum. Servs. Comm’n</i> , 517 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App—Austin 2017, pet. filed).....	24
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	8, 19, 20, 23
<i>Nwaorie v. CBP</i> , No. 4:18-cv-1406 (S.D. Tex., complaint filed May 3, 2018).....	1, 2
<i>Seckers v. Ocean Chem., Inc.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 317 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no pet.).....	18
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 707 F.2d 853 (5th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp. (“PICCO”)</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	10, 11

Statutes

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.145(a).....	4, 5
Tex. Admin. Code § 711.1431.....	4, 5
